
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$4.40 WINDHOEK - 15 August 2002 No.2793 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 138 Commencement of ForestAct, 2001 (Act No. 12 of2001) ........................................ 2 

No. 139 Degrees or equivalent qualifications of law from common law countries prescribed 
for legal practitioners: Legal Practitioners Act, 1995 (Act No. 15 of 1995) ................. 2 

No. 140 Dorado Park (Extension 1): Extension of boundaries................................................... 2 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 181 Walvis Bay Amendment Scheme No. 8 ........................................................................ 3 

No. 182 Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 13 ................................................................... 3 

No. 183 Liideritz Amendment Scheme No. 5 .............................................................................. 3 

No. 184 Occupational Therapy Board Professions Act, 1993: Constitution of the Occupational 
Therapy Board . . . . ... .. .. . . . . . ... . . .. . .. . . . .. . . .. . ... . . .. . . . . . . .. .. ... . .. . . .. .. ... ... . . .. .. ... . ... .. . . ... . ... . . .. . ... . ... . ... 4 

No. 185 Social and Social Auxiliary Workers' Professions Act, 1993: Constitution of the Social 
and Social Auxiliary Workers' Board............................................................................ 4 

No. 186 Municipality ofHenties Bay: Tariffs for 2001/2002 financial year.............................. 5 

No. 187 Municipality of Hen ties Bay: Amendment of cemetery regulations ............................. 6 

No. 188 Municipality of Henties Bay: Amendment of building regulations .............................. 7 

No. 189 Municipality of Hen ties Bay: Amendment of general health regulations ................ ..... 7 

No. 190 Municipality ofHenties Bay: Amendment of water supply regulations ....................... 8 

No. 191 Municipality ofHenties Bay: Notice of payment of rates and taxes ............................. 8 

No. 192 Municipality ofHenties Bay: Amendment of electricity supply regulations................ 9 

No. 193 Municipality ofSwakopmund: Amendment ofhealth regulations (business regi-
stration fees) . .. ... . . . . ... .. ... ... .... .. ... ... .. .... ... ... .. .......... ..... ......... ... .... ... .... .. .... ... . .... ... . .... .... .. .. . II 

No. 194 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of standard building regulations ............. 12 

No. 195 Municipality of Swakopmund: Levying of rates and rateable property ........................ 12 



2 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

No. I 96 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of drainage and plumbing regulations ..... I 3 

No. 197 Municipality ofSwakopmund: Amendment of health regulations................................ 14 

No. 198 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of water supply regulations ...................... I 4 

No. 199 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of electricity supply regulations .............. 15 

No. 200 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of cemetery regulations ........................... 16 

No. 201 Outapi Town Council: Tariff Structure 2002/2003 ........................................................ 19 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM 

No. 138 2002 

COMMENCEMENT OF FOREST ACT, 2001 (ACT NO. 12 OF 2001) 

In terms of section 50 of the Forest Act, 2001 (Act No. 12 of2001), I determine that the 
said Act will come into operation on the date of publication ofthis notice in the Government 
Gazette. 

P.MALIMA 
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM Windhoek, 1 August 2002 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

No. 139 2002 

DEGREES OR EQUIVALENT QUALIFICATIONS OF LAW FROM COMMON 
LAW COUNTRIES PRESCRIBED FOR LEGAL PRACTITIONERS: 

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT, 1995 (ACT NO. 15 OF 1995) 

Under subsection (4)(a) of section 5 ofthe Legal Practitioners Act, 1995 (Act No. 15 of 
1995), and on the recommendation of the Board for Legal Education, I prescribe that the 
Bachelor of Laws degree granted after examinations by the University of Hull (United 
Kingdom), as a sufficient qualification for the purpose of subsection ( 1 )(a) of that section. 

E.N. TJIRIANGE 
MINISTER OF JUSTICE Windhoek, 31 July 2002 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 140 2002 

DORADO PARK (EXTENSION 1): EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township of Dorado Park 
(Extension No. 1) to include portion 0, of the remainder ofPortion B of the farm Windhoek 
Town and Townlands No. 31, situated in the Registration Division "K" and represented 
by Cadastral Diagram A 161/2002 which shall at all times lie open to inspection at the 
office of the Surveyor-General, Windoek, during office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as erf 1231, Dorado Park (Extension 1). 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 3 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTRER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 26 July 2002 

General Notices 

No. 181 2002 

WALVIS BAY AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 8 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Walvis Bay Amendment Scheme No.8 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Walvis Bay Amendment Scheme No. 8 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Walvis Bay 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 September 2002. 

No. 182 2002 

SWAKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 13 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 
13 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing 
for approval. 

Copies of the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 13 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Swakopmund 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 September 2002. 

No. 183 2002 

U)DERITZ AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 5 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Liideritz Amendment Scheme No.5 has 
been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Liideritz Amendment Scheme No. 5 and the maps, plans, documents and 
other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Liideritz Town 
Council and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional and 
Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 



4 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 2 October 2002. 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 184 2002 

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY BOARD PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993: 
CONSTITUTION OF THE OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY BOARD 

The Secretary of the Occupational Therapy Board, in terms of Section 5( 5) of the Allied 
Health Professions Act, 1993 (Act No. 20 of 1993), hereby gives notice that the following 
persons have been duly elected as members of the Occupational Therapy Board in terms 
of Section 5(2) of that Act and such members shall hold office for a period of three years 
in terms of section 5( 4) of that Act as from 1 September 2000. 

Susan le Grange 
Milka Mushimba 
Marelize Liebenberg 
Monica du Plooy 
Liesel Sheffer 

M. LIEBENBERG 
SECRETARY 

President 
Vice-President 
Secretary 
Treasurer 
Additional Member 

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY BOARD 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 185 2002 

SOCIAL AND SOCIAL AUXILIARY WORKERS' PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993: 
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOCIALAND SOCIAL AUXILIARY WORKERS 

BOARD 

The Secretary of the Social and Social Auxiliary Workers' Board, in terms of Section 
5(5) of the Social and Social Auxiliary Workers Professions Act, 1993 (Act No. 22 of 
1993), hereby gives notice that the following persons have been duly elected as members 
of the Social and Social Auxiliary Workers' Board in terms of Section 5(2) of that Act 
and such members shall hold office for a period of three years in terms of Section 5( 4) of 
that Act as from 1 September 2000. 

M.E. Grobler (Dr) 
R.A. Adams (Ms) 
E.W. Verwey (Ms) 
A. W. Kruger (Ms) 
V.R. Theron (Ms) 
L.C. Cronje (Ms) 
M.M. Farmer (Ms) 
M. Mainga (Ms) 

E. VERWEY 
SECRETARY 

President 
Vice-president 
Secretary 
Treasurer 

SOCIAL AND SOCIAL AUXILIARY WORKER'S BOARD 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 5 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 186 2002 

TARIFFS FOR 2001/2002 FINANCIAL YEAR 

WATER BASIC: N$22-00 NEW PER SCALE 
31-40 KL N$6-05 NEW CONNECTION 
41-60 KL N$8-40 (20MM) N$500-00 + 15% VAT 

00-05 KL- N$3-40 
06-1 0 KL - N$4-40 
11-20 KL- N$5-15 
21-30 KL- N$5-60 

61 UPWARDS N$10-50 DEPOSIT N$150-00 

ELECTRICITY: UNIT CHARGE: N$0.33 (UNCHANGED) DEPOSIT 150-00 
BASIC CHARGES BASIC CHARGES (SINGLE PHASE) 
DOMESTIC BUSINESS 

15AMP N$47-80 15AMP N$47-80 (UNDEVELOP ERF) 
20AMP N$67-85 15AMP N$40-70 
25AMP N$89-70 20AMP N$55-70 
30AMP N$113-70 25AMP N$71-20 
35AMP N$139-60 30AMP N$87-00 
40AMP N$167-60 35AMP N$104-40 
45AMP N$197-50 40AMP N$122-10 
50 AMP N$209-40 45AMP N$141.90 
60AMP N$287-00 50 AMP N$161-10 

55 AMP N$180-00 
60AMP N$199-40 

BASIC CHARGES 3 - PHASE (BUSINESS) 

3 X 15AMP(45) N$118-20 3 X 20 AMP (60) N$166-20 3 X 25 AMP (75) N$226-80 
3 X 30 AMP (90) N$284-70 3 X 35 AMP (I 05) N$332-60 3 X 40 AMP (120) N$386-50 
3 X 45 AMP (135) N$442-50 3 X 50 AMP ( 150) N$496-80 3 X 55 AMP (165) N$548-20 
3 X 60 AMP (180) N$600-20 3 X 65 AMP (195) N$651-50 3 X 70AMP(210) N$706-10 
3 X 80 AMP (240) N$813-70 

PREPAID METERS (BED) BUSINESS 

15AMP N$0-47 30AMP N$0-63 45AMP N$0-89 
20AMP N$0-52 35AMP N$0-69 50 AMP N$0-98 
25AMP N$0-58 40AMP N$0-78 60AMP N$1-10 

SELF-SUPPORTING SERVICES: SEWERAGE: PER LOAD OR PART LOAD 
CLEANSING (UNCHANGED) 

REMOVAL OF DOMESTIC REFUSE- ONCE MONDAY TO FRIDAY (08:00 -15:00) N$60-00 
WEEKLY- MONDAYS (P/MONTH) N$25-00 AFTER HOUR AND PUBLIC 

HOLIDAYS N$120-00 
ANY OTHER DAY(PENALTY) 
PER REMOVAL N$25-00 
BUSINES: TWICE WEEKLY 
(PER CONTAINER) N$35-00 
BUSINESS: TRICE WEEKLY 
(PER CONTAINER) N$50-00 PLEASE TAKE NOTE 
BUSINESS: BULK CONTAINER-
TWICE WEEKLY N$150-00 2401iter bulk containers are available @N$31 0.00 
BUSINESS: BULK CONTAINER- + 15% VAT 
TRICE WEEKLY N$200-00 
GARDEN REFUSE (NO REMOVALS) 

ASSESSMENT RATES (UNCHANGED) DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES: ARREAR 
ACCOUNTS 

LAND VALUE: PER YEAR 
Residential N$0.0337 per dollar Should a debtor fail to comply with any of the fol-
General Residential I N$0.0338 per dollar wing by the due date of the statement: 
General Residential 2 N$0.0339 per dollar 
General Business N$0.0340 per dollar a) To pay the outstanding amount in full 
Light Industrial N$0.0341 per dollar b) Not make the necessary arrangements; or 
General Industrial N$0.0342 per dollar c) Not comply with amangements or agree-
Institutional N$0.0337 per dollar 



6 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

BUILDINGS: PER YEAR N$0.0052 PER 
DOLLAR 

I.N. IPINGE 
TOWN CLERK 

a) 

b) 

ments regarding instalments; 

The Municipality will, without prior notice: 

Immediately disconnect the electricity and 
water supply or block the prepaid meter to 
prevent supply being bought. 
Should the above steps not have the desired 
effect, the Council's legal representatives 
will initiate legal procedures to recover 
monies. 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 187 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Henties Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 69 of 1988, as set out in the Schedule. 

1. 
2. 

SCHEDULE 

For the exclusive reservation of a grave site 
(a) If prepared by Council for interment in 

a grave of the remains of: 

(i) an adult 
(ii) an adult with masonry lined grave 
(iii) a child 
(iv) a child with masonry lined grave 

(b) If prepared by an authorised person or 
relative of the person to be interred in 
such grave space: 

(i) an adult 
(ii) a child 

(c) For the intermet of ashes in a niche 
(d) Over weekends a surcharge of such fees 

All charges shall carry 15% VAT. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.J.DAMES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

220.00 

500.00 
2 100.00 

350.00 
2 100.00 

100.00 
60.00 

105.00 
50% 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 7 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 188 2002 

AMENDMENT OF BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Henties Bay, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Building Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 3229 of 1972, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Compiling of a diagram of an erf 

2. Copy of erf diagram per copy A3 

3. (a) Scrutinising ofplans of any 
building, structure or adver­
tising sign submitted in terms 
of these regulations for approval: 

(i) Basic charge for any plan, structure 
or building 

(ii) Additional amount payable based on 
floor area of building structure unlimited 

(iii) Advertising signs (per sign) 

(b) Re-inspection after final inspection for purpose 
of rectifying anomalies with regard to: 

(i) Re-inspection 
(ii) Re-instatement of expired building plans 

after 12 months 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.J.DAMES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 189 

N$20.00 

N$2.50 

N$175.00 

N$1.25/m2 

N$125.00 

N$100.00 

N$100.00 

AMENDMENT OF GENERAL HEALTH REGULATIONS 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Henties Bay, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariff structure for business to 
apply for a certificate of Registration for the period 1 April 2002 to 31 March 2003 as set 
out in the schedule: -

1. (a) Formal Trades or Business: 

(i) N$140-00 per annum if expected turnover of trade/business is 
less than N$50 000 per annum; 

(ii) N$280-00 per annum if expected turnover of trade/business is 
more than N$50 000 per annum. 

(b) Informal Trades or Businesses: 

N$20,00 on first day of business per hawker, trader, peddler or vendor and 
N$1 0-00 per day exceeding first day of business. 



8 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 

(c) Home Occupations 

N$140-00 per annum 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.J.DAMES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 190 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

No. 2793 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Henties Bay, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) hereby amends the fees, charges and other 
moneys payable in respect of the supply of water and other services in the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 93 of 1999, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. By insertion of the following paragraph: 

Unit price/kilolitre of water 

0-15 

16-30 

31-60 

61- Upwards 

3.95 

5.95 

8.45 

10.50 

2. (a) New connection (20mm) N$575.00 (excluding 15% VAT) 
(b) New connection (other) 

actual cost plus 15% 
(c) Deposito, all new connections N$180-00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.J.DAMES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 191 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

2002 

In terms of the powers granted under Section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992), the public is notified that: 

The Council of the Municipality of Hen ties Bay will levy the following rates in respect 
of 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003: 



r 
' 

No. 2793 

Site value 
Residential 
General Residential 1 
General Residential 2 
General Business 
Light Industrial 
General Industrial 
Institutional 

Improvement value 

Government Gazette 15 August 2002 

cent per dollar per annum 
N$0,0337 
N$0.0338 
N$0,0339 
N$0,0340 
N$0,0341 
N$0,0342 
N$0,0337 

N$0,0052 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.J.DAMES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

No. 192 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

9 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Henties Bay, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) hereby amends the charges and fees payable 
in respect of the supply of electricity and other services in the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under General Notice No. 92 of 1999, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

TARIFFS, CHARGES AND DEPOSITS 

(a) Domestic consumers. 

For the supply of electricity at 220V single phase to bona fide domestic 
consumers. 

(I) Basic Charge: 

(aa) In respect of an erfwhere circuit breakers are installed: For the 
summated rating of the circuit breakers at the point of supply: 

in the case of circuit breakers with a minimum of 15 
ampere and a maximum of 60 ampere. 

Summated MCB Domestic 
Rating N$ 

15 52 30 
20 74,20 
25 98 15 
30 124 40 
35 152 70 
40 183.35 
45 216 05 
50 229 10 
60 314,00 

(bb) In respect of an erf where circuit breakers are not installed: 
N$52,30 

(i) Energy charge: N$0,36 per unit 
(ii) ECB levy: N$0,0045 per unit 



r 
I 
I 

i 
I 

10 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

(b) Non-domestic consumers: 

For the supply of electricity at 220V single phase or 380/220V three phase 
to non-domestic consumers: 

(i) Basic charge: 

(aa) In respect of an erf where circuit breakers are installed: For 
the summated rating of the circuit breakers at the point of 
supply, subject to a minimum of 15 ampere and a maximum of 
60 ampere per month. 

(bb) In respect of an erf where circuit breakers are not installed: 
N$52,30 per month. 

Amp Single Phase 
Business 

15 44 50 
20 60,95 
25 77,90 
30 95,15 
35 104 21 
40 133 55 
45 155 25 
50 176 25 
55 196 90 
60 218,15 

(i) Energy charge: R0,36 per unit 
(ii) ECB levy: N$0,0045 per unit 

(c) Bulk consumers: 

For the supply of electricity at 380/220V three phase with a circuit breaker 
rating exceeding 15 ampere per phase at the point of supply to the consumer: 

(i) Basic charge: 

(aa) In respect of an erf where circuit breakers are installed: For 
the summated rating of the circuit breaker at the point of supply, 
subject to a minimum amount ofN$129,30 per month. 

(bb) In respect of an erf where circuit breakers are not installed: 
N$52,30 per month. 

Amp 3- Phase 
Business 

3 X 15 129.30 
3 X 20 181.80 
3 X 25 248.10 
3 X 30 311.45 
3 X 35 363.85 
3 x40 422.85 
3 x45 484.10 
3 X 50 543.50 
3 X 55 599.75 
3 X 60 656.60 
3 X 65 712.75 
3 X 70 772.45 
3 X 80 890.20 
3 X 100 1121.35 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 

(i) Energy charge: R0,36 per unit 
(ii) KVA charge N$36,10 /kva 
(iii) ECB levy: N$0,0045 per unit 

2. BUDGET ENERGY DISPENSER TARIFF (BED) 

a) 

Domestic Domestic 
Summated (AMP) (N$/KwH) 

15 0.53 
20 0.58 
25 0.66 
30 0.74 
35 0.84 
40 0.95 
45 1.07 
50 1.24 
60 1.41 

b) 

Business Summated Business (N$/KwH) 
BED (AMP) N$ 

15 0.51 
20 0.57 
25 0.63 
30 0.69 
35 0.75 
40 0.85 
45 0.97 
50 1.07 
60 1.20 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.J.DAMES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 193 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 
(BUSINESS REGISTRATION FEES) 

11 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, further amends the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 121 of 1969 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. By the substitution under paragraph (c) for the amount "N$250,00 of the amount 
"N$450.00". 

2. By the substitution under paragraph ( c )(ii) for the amount "N$60.00" of the amount 
"N$120.00". 



12 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H.KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 194 2002 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended further amends the Standard 
Building Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 21 of 15 February 
1975 (Government Gazette No. 3448) as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

1. Insert the following new sub-paragraph after subparagraph (c)(ii): 

(iii) Penalties for illegal building activities: 

(i) for illegal buildings/structures (per illegal portion per 
month) ...................................................................... . 

(ii) for illegal walls (per illegal portion per month) ........ 

N$10,00/m2 

N$10,00/m2 

2. Insert the following new sub-paragraph after subparagraph ( c)(iii)(i) and (ii): 

(d) Building rubble - Removal deposit: 

1% of building value with a minimum ofN$200,00 
and a maximum of N$1 000,00 .......................................... 1% 

The above deposit is refundable after removal of all rubble from the site by the 
applicant to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer (original receipt must be 
submitted). 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H.KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 195 2002 

LEVYING OF RATES AND RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, determines the rates payable in 
respect of the rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 2000 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. ALL ERVEN IN TOWNSHIPS 

(a) On the site value of rateable property 0,022428 cent per dollar of such value 
per annum. 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 13 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property 0,006480 cent per dollar of 
such value per annum. 

2. SMALL HOLDINGS 

(a) Business: 

(i) On site value: N$0,059124, less 40% per dollar per year 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0,006948, less 40% per dollar per year. 

(b) Agriculture: 

(i) On site value: N$0,007704, less 40% per dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0,001428, less 40% per dollar per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H.KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 196 2002 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended further amends the Drainage and 
Plumbing Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 254 of 1958, as set 
out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

1. In item 7 of the first schedule is hereby amended by the substitution 

(a) for subparagraphs (i), (vi), (vii) and (viii) 

In column 2 for the amount "N$40.40" of the amount "N$44.00". 

In column 3 for the amount "N$1.20" ofthe amount "N$1.30". 

(b) for subparagraphs (ii), (iii), (iv), (v), (ix), (x), (xi), (xii), and (xiii) 

In column 2 for the amount "N$48.00" of the amount "N$52.80" 

In column 3 for the amount "N$1. 70" of the amount "N$1.80" 

(c) for subparagraph (xiv) 

In column 2 for the amount "N$40.40" of the amount "N$44.00" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 



I 
I' 

! 
' 

14 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 197 2002 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended further amends the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 165 of 1958, as set out in the 
Schedule: 

1. 

2. 

SCHEDULE 

Item 1 of the tariff for Sanitary Fees contained in paragraph (C) hereby amended 
by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph 1(b) for the amount "N$27.50" of the amount "N$30.00"; 

(b) in paragraph 1(c) for the amounts "N$45.80", "N$68.60" and "N$168.30" 
of the amounts "N$50.00", "N$75.00" and "N$185.00 respectively; 

(c) in paragraph 1(d) for the amounts "N$40.00", "N$100.00", and "N$94.00" 
ofthe amounts "N$44.00", "N$110,00" and "N$103.00" respectively; 

(d) in paragraph 1(e) for the amounts "N$224.50", "N$314.00", "N$715.00" 
and "N$1240.00" of the amounts "N$246.00", "N$345.00", "N$785.00" 
and "N$1364.00" respectively; 

By the substitution under paragraph 4(i) and (ii) for the amounts "N$24.00" and 
"N$3.70" ofthe amounts "N$26.40" and "N$4.10" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 198 2002 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 269 of 1947, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended -

1. In sub-item 1(a)(i) for the amount "N$34.00". 

2. by the substitution in sub-item 1(a)(ii) for the amount "N$1.00" of the amount 
"N$1.10". 

3. by the substitution of sub-items l(b)(i)(aa), (bb) and (cc) for the amounts "N$5.60", 
"N$7.25" and "N$10.10" respectively, of the amounts "N$5.90", "N$7.60" and 
"N$1 0.60" respectively. 

4. by the substitution in sub-item 1 (b )(ii) for the amount "N$7 .25" of the amount 
"N$7.60". 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 15 

5. by the substitution in sub-item 2(a) for the amounts "N$1.00", "N$1.60", "N$3.20", 
"N$4.00", "N$5.60", "N$6.40", "N$8.00" and "N$19.10" of the amounts 
"N$1.10", "N$1.80", "N$3.50", "N$4.50", "N$6.00", "N$7.00", "N$8.80" and 
"N$21.00". 

6. by the substitution in sub-item 3 for the amount "N$300.00" of the amount 
"N$350.00". 

7. by the substitution in sub-item 4(i) and (ii) for the amounts "N$20.00" of the 
amounts "N$30.00". 

8. by the substitution in sub-item 5 for the amount "N$150.00" of the amount 
"N$200.00. 

9. by the substitution in sub-item 6 for the amount "N$40.00" of the amount 
"N$45.00". 

10. by the substitution in sub-item 8 for the amount "N$60.00" of the amount 
"N$70.00". 

11. by the substitution in sub-item 11 for the amount "N$55.00" of the amount 
"N$5.90". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 199 2002 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended further amends the Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 331 of 1952 as set out 
in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Item 5 of Chapter (vii) is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in sub-item (a)(i) for the amounts "N$47.40, N$59.25, N$71.10, 
N$82.95, N$94.80, N$1 06.65, N$118.50 and N$426.60" of the amounts N$53.60, 
N$67.00, N$80.40, N$93.80, N$107.20, N$120.60, N$134.00 and N$482.40". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.27" of the amount 
"N$0.34". 

(c) By the substitution in sub-item (b )(i) for the amounts "N$39 .45, N$52.60, N$65. 76, 
N$78.90, N$92.05, N$1 05.20, N$118.35, N$131.50, N$118.35, N$157.80, 
N$197.25, N$236.70, N$276.15, N$315.60 and N$355.00" of the amounts 
"N$44.55, N$59.40, N$74.25, N$89.10, N$103.95, N$118.80, N$133.65, 
N$148.50, N$133.65, N$178.20, N$222.75, N$267.30, N$311.85, N$356.40 and 
N$400.95". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item (b )(ii) for the amount "N$0.28" of the amount 
"N$0.35". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item (c)1(ii) for the amounts "N$0.37" and "N$0.28" 
respectively, ofthe amounts "N$0.45" and "N$0.35" respectively. 



16 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(j) 

(k) 

(1) 

(m) 

(n) 

(o) 

(p) 

(q) 

(r) 

(S) 

Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

by the substitution in sub-item (c)2(i) for the amounts "N$3.20" and "N$3.80" 
respectively, of the amounts "N$3.95" and "N$4.75" respectively. 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c )2)(ii) for the amounts "N$0.3 7" and "N$0.28" 
respectively, ofthe amounts "N$0.47" and "N$0.40" respectively. 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c )3 for the amount "N$1 0.00" of the amount 
"N$20.00". 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c )3( d)(i)(a) for the amount "N$24.40" of the amount 
"N$27.36". 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c )3( d)(i)(b) for the amount "N$3.46" of the amount 
"N$3.91". 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c )3( d)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0.28" of the amount 
"N$0.35". 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c )3(iii)(t) for the amount of"N$0.05" of the amount 
"N$0.06". 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c)3(g)(a)(i) for the amount "N$1 0.00" of the amount 
"N$20.00". 

by the substitution in sub-item (c)3(g)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$20.00" of the 
amount "N$70.00". 

by the substitution in sub-item (c)3(g)(b)(ii) for the amount "N$40.00" of the 
amount "N$70.00". 

by the substitution in sub-item (c)3(g)(c) for the amount "N$20.00" ofthe amount 
"N$60.00". 

by the substitution in sub-item ( c )3(g)( d) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$60. 00". 

by the substitution in sub-item (c)3(g)(e) for the amount "N$50.00" of the amount 
"N$70.00". 

by the substitution in sub-item (c)3(g)(e)(iv)(a) for the amount "N$60.00" of the 
amount "N$70.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

DHKAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 200 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended further amends the Cemetery 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 91 of 1981, as set out in the 
Schedule: 



No. 2793 Government Gazette IS August 2002 17 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended -

1. Fees payable for the purchase of the exclusive right of interment. 

2. 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item I(l)(a)(i) for the amount "N$600.00" of the 
amount "N$660.00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item I(I)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$1200.00" of 
the amount "N$1320.00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item I (I )(b)(i) for the amount "N$1I5.00" of the 
amount "N$130.00". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 1( 1 )(b )(ii) for the amount "N$230.00" of the 
amount "N$260.00". 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item I(l)(b)(iii) for the amount "N$70.00" of the 
amount "N$80.00". 

(f) by the substitution in sub-item I (1 )(b )(iv) for the amounts "N$I20.00" and 
"N$230.00" respectively, of the amounts "N$I40.00" and "N$260.00" 
respectively. 

(g) by the substitution in sub-item I(l)(b)(v) for the amount "N$60.00" ofthe 
amount "N$70.00". 

(h) by the substitution in sub-item I(I)(b)(vi) for the amount "N$40.00" of the 
amount "N$50.00". 

(i) by the substitution in sub-item I (I)( c )(i) for the amount "N$70.00" of the 
amount "N$80.00". 

(j) by the substitution in sub-item I(l)(c)(ii) for the amount "N$I20.00" ofthe 
amount "N$130.00". 

(k) by the substitution in sub-item I(l)(c)(iii) for the amount "N$I20.00" of 
the amount "N$I30.00". 

(I) by the substitution in sub-item 1(1 )( c)(iv) for the amount "N$70.00" of the 
amount "N$80.00". 

(m) by the substitution in sub-item l(l)(c)(v) for the amount "N$60.00" of the 
amount "N$70.00". 

(n) by the substitution in sub-item 1(l)(c)(vi) for the amount "N$40.00" of the 
amount "N$50.00". 

(o) by the substitution in sub-item l(l)(d) for the amount "N$350.00" of the 
amount "N$40.00". 

Interment fees in respect of the Swakopmund Cemetery. 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(2(a) for the amount "N$600.00" of the 
amount "N$660.00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (2)(b) for the amount "N$400.00" of the 
amount "N$440.00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item 1(2)(c) for the amount "N$310.00" of the 
amount "N$340.00". 

II 



18 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 1(2)(d) for the amount "N$105.00" of the 
amount "N$115.00". 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item 1(2)(f) for the amount "N$260.00" of the 
amount "N$290.00". 

3. Fees in respect of memorial work. 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(3) for the amount "N$130.00" of the amount 
"N$150.00". 

4. Fees in respect of the maintenance of grave space 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(a)(i) for the amount "N$70.00" of the 
amount "N$80.00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$70.00" of the 
amount "N$80.00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item 1(4)(b)(i) for the amount "N$110.00" of the 
amount "N$120.00". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (4)(b)(ii) for the amount "N$110.00" of the 
amount "N$120. 00". 

5. Fees in respect of exhumations 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (5)(a)(i) for the amount "N$900.00" of the 
amount "N$990.00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1(5)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$600.00" of the 
amount "N$660.00". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item 1(5)(b) for the amount "N$250.00" of the 
amount "N$275.00". 

6. Fees for ashes 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(6)(i) for the amount "N$60.00" of the 
amount "N$70.00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (6)(ii) for the amount "N$250.00" of the 
amount "N$275.00". 

7. Cooling room fees 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(7) for the amount "N$45.00" of the amount 
"N$50.00". 

8. Fees for chapel 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1 (8) for the amount "N$170.00" of the amount 
"N$190.00". 

9. Fees for information and copies 

(a) by the substitution in sub-item 1(9)(a) for the amount "N$15.00" of the 
amount "N$20.00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item 1(9)(b) for the amount "N$15.00" of the 
amount "N$20.00". 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 1 S August 2002 19 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H.KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 30 May 2002 

OUT API TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 201 2002 

TARIFF STRUCTURE 2002/2003 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

1. Formal Settlement 

1.1 Residential N$/month 

a) Buildings not exceeding 1Om2 5.00 
b) Buildings exceeding 1 Otn2 but not exceeding 40m2 10.00 
c) Buildings exceeding 40m2 but not exceeding 60m2 15.00 
d) Buildings exceeding 60m2 but not exceeding 100m2 20.00 
e) Buildings exceeding 100m2 but not exceeding 120m2 25.00 
f) Buildings exceeding 120m2 but not exceeding 160m2 30.00 
g) Buildings exceeding 160m2 but not exceeding 200m2 35.00 
h) Buildings exceeding 200m2 but not exceeding 250m2 40.00 
i) Buildings exceeding 250m2 but not exceeding 500m2 45.00 
j) Buildings exceeding 500m2 but not exceeding 1 000m2 50.00 
k) Buildings exceeding 1 000m2 but not exceeding 2000m2 55.00 
1) Buildings exceeding 2000m2 but not exceeding 5000m2 60.00 
m) Buildings exceeding 5000m2 65.00 

1.2 Business N$/month 

a) Buildings not exceeding 1Om2 15.00 
b) Buildings exceeding 1Om2 but not exceeding 40m2 30.00 
c) Buildings exceeding 40m2 but not exceeding 60m2 45.00 
d) Buildings exceeding 60m2 but not exceeding 100m2 60.00 
e) Buildings exceeding 100m2 but not exceeding 120m2 75.00 
f) Buildings exceeding 120m2 but not exceeding 160m2 90.00 
g) Buildings exceeding 160m2 but not exceeding 200m2 105.00 
h) Buildings exceeding 200m2 but not exceeding 250m2 120.00 
i) Buildings exceeding 250m2 but not exceeding 500m2 135.00 
j) Buildings exceeding 500m2 but not exceeding 1 000m2 150.00 
k) Buildings exceeding 1 000m2 but not exceeding 2000m2 165.00 
1) Buildings exceeding 2000m2 but not exceeding 5000m2 180.00 
m) Buildings exceeding 5000m2 195.00 
n) Buildings with double storey 390.00 

2. Informal Settlement 

2.1 Residential with Business N$/month 

a) Buildings not exceeding 1Om2 10.00 
b) Buildings exceeding 1Om2 but not exceeding 40m2 20.00 
c) Buildings exceeding 40m2 but not exceeding 60m2 30.00 
d) Buildings exceeding 60m2 but not exceeding 100m2 40.00 
e) Buildings exceeding 100m2 but not exceeding 120m2 50.00 
f) Buildings exceeding 120m2 but not exceeding 160m2 60.00 
g) Buildings exceeding 160m2 but not exceeding 200m2 70.00 
h) Buildings exceeding 200m2 but not exceeding 250m2 80.00 
i) Buildings exceeding 250m2 but not exceeding 500m2 90.00 
j) Buildings exceeding 500m2 but not exceeding 1 000m2 100.00 
k) Buildings exceeding 1 000m2 but not exceeding 2000m2 110.00 
1) Buildings exceeding 2000m2 but not exceeding 5000m2 120.00 
m) Buildings exceeding 5000m2 130.00 



20 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 l 
2002/2003 TARIFF INCREASE PROPOSALS 

CURRENT RATE AMOUNT PROPOSED 
A. WATER INCREASE TARIFFS 2002/ 

2003 
1. UNIT CHARGE N$ N$ N$ 

Per Cubic Meter 4.50 0.60 5.10 

2. SERVICE FEES 

* DEPOSITS 
(a) Residential Customers 100.00 100.00 200.00 
(b) Business Customers 200.00 100.00 300.00 
(c) Bulky Users 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 

* CONNECTION FEES 
(a) Residential Customers 280.00 20.00 300.00 
(b) Business & Others 200.00 150.00 350.00 

RECONNECTION/DISCONNEC-
TIONFEES 
(a) Disco/Reconnections (non- 200.00 60.00 260.00 

payment) 
(b) Disco/Reconnections (on re- 25.00 55.00 80.00 

quest) 

* CALL OUT FEES 
Repairing of Water Reticulation (pay-
able if the fault is on the customer's 0.00 0.00 110.00 
side) 

3. BASIC CHARGES 
(a) Residential Customers 30.00 5.00 35.0 
(b) Business Customers 90.00 10.00 100.00 

4. ILLEGAL WATER CON-
NECTIONS 

Bypass, Sabotage/Tempering with the 
Meter 
(a) First Offence 700.00+ Consump - 2000.00 + 

tion 1300.00 Consumption 
(b) Second Offence Legal Action 0.00 Legal Action 
B. SANITATION 
5. DOMESTIC AND GARDEN 

BASIC REFUSE REMOVAL 
CHARGE 

(a) Residential Customers (per 
Bin) 15.00 5.00 20.00 

(b) Business & Others (per Bin) 20.00 5.00 25.00 

6. ILLEGAL DUMPING 
REFIJSR 

_{a) First Offence 90.00 0.00 90.00 
(b) Second Offence 200.00 0.00 200.00 
(c) Third Offence Legal Action 0.00 Legal Action 

c. SEWERAGE 

7. BASIC CHARGES 
(a) Residential Customers 15.00 5.00 20.00 
(b) Business & Others 35.00 5.00 40.00 
(c) Sewer Per Toilet (Residential 13.00 2.00 15.00 

Customers) 
(d) Sewer Per Toilet (Business & 18.00 2.00 20.00 

Others) 



No. 2793 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 21 

CURRENT RATE AMOUNT PROPOSED 
INCREASE TARIFFS 2002/ 

2003 
N$ N$ N$ 

8. SERVICE FEES 

* CONNECTION FEES 
(a) Residential Customers 250.00 30.00 280.00 
(b) Business & Others 250.00 100.00 350.00 

* SEWER LINE BLOCKAGE (pay-
able if the fault is at the customer's 200.00 0.00 200.00 
side) 

9. ILLEGAL CONNECTION 0.00 0.00 2000.00 

D. PROPERTIES MANAGE-
MENT 

10. APPROVAL OF BUILD-
lNG PLANS 

* SUBMISSION BASIC 
CHARGES 

(a) Residential Customers 35.00 3.50 38.50 
(b) Business & Others 95.00 9.50 104.50 
(c) Construction without Ap- 0.00 0.00 2000.00 

oroved Plan 
(d) Excavation on Land without 0.00 0.00 2000.00 

Permission 

11. PER SQUARE METER 
(a) Residential Customers !.50 0.15 1.65 
(b) Business & Others 2.40 0.60 3.00 
(c) Boundary Wall Per square 1.50 0.15 1.65 

Meter 

12. BUILDING PLAN 
COPIES 

(a) Small AI 15.00 1.50 16.50 
(b) Large AO 25.00 2.50 27.50 

13. ADMINISTRATION 
COST 

Sales of properties-advertising 0.00 0.00 300.00 
14. TOWN MAPS 
(a) Small 25.00 Jl.JlO 25.00 
(b) Large 50.00 0.00 50.00 

E. PUBLIC HEALTH 

15. ABOTTOIR: IN SPEC-
TIONFEES 

(a) Cattle :0.00 0.00 1000 
(b) Calves I ooo 0.00 'i 00 
(c) Sheep 0.00 0.00 4.00 
(d) Goats 0.00 0.00 4.00 
(e) Pigs 0.00 0.00 5.00 
(f) Porklings 0.00 0.00 2.50 
* Slaughtering Without Permission 0.00 0.00 150.00 

F. POUND FEES 
16. DETENTION FEES 
(a) Cattle (per animal per day) 0.00 0.00 10.00 
(b) Sheep & Goats (per animal 0.00 0.00 5.00 

per day) 
(c) Pigs (per animal per day) 0.00 0.00 10.00 

17. GRAZING FEES 
(a) Cattle (per animal per day) 0.00 0.00 4.00 
(b) Sheep, Goats & Pigs (per ani- 0.00 0.00 2.00 

mal per day) 



22 Government Gazette 15 August 2002 No. 2793 

CURRENT RATE AMOUNT PROPOSED 
INCREASE TARIFFS 2002/ 

2003 
N$ N$ N$ 

18. FF.F.nTNt"; FF.F.S 

(a) Cattle (per animal per day) 0.00 0.00 10.00 
(b) Sheep & Goats (per animal 0.00 0.00 5.00 

per day) 
(c) Pigs (per animal per day) 0.00 0.00 20.00 

19. DRIVING FEES 
(a) Delivering of animals to the 0.00 0.00 1.00 

pound irrespective of the dis-
tance (per animal) 

G. RENTALS, RATES & 
TAXES 

20. ASSESSMENT RATES 

(a) LAND 0.0227 0.0227 
Per N$ Of Land Value Per N$ Of Land 
P.A. 0.00 Value P.A. 

0.0045 
(b) Improvement 0.0045 Per N$ Of im 

Per N$ Of improvement provement Value 
Value P.A. 0.00 P.A. 

NB: Land Value x tariff divided by 
12 months 

2.1 P.T.O RENTALS (Pro-
claimed Townships) 

(a) Residential (developed sites) 0.00 0.00 0.15 
(b) Residential (undeveloped 0.00 0.00 

sites) 0.20 
(c) Business (developed sites) 0.00 0.00 0.25 
(d) Business (undeveloped sites) 0.00 0.00 0.30 

H. MISCELLANEOUS 

22. GRAVE SPACE 
(a) Still Born 0.00 0.00 10.00 
(b) Child 0.00 0.00 20.00 
(c) Adult 0.00 0.00 35.00 

23. Fitness Certificate 
(a) Hawkers 0.00 0.00 60.00 P.A 
(b) Pedllars 0.00 0.00 60.00 P.A 
(c) Large and Chain Stores 0.00 0.00 400.00 P.A 
(d) Small Business 0.00 0.00 200.00 P.A 
(e) Cuca Shops 0.00 0.00 100.00 P.A 

24. Photo Copies 
A4 (Per copy) 0.00 0.00 1.00 

25. Sale of Pre-Paid Water 
Cards 

(a) Per card 40.00 4.30 45.00 
(b) Replace a lost card 60.00 5.00 65.00 

26. Business Registration & In-
spection 

(a) Registration 0.00 0.00 30.00 P.A 
(b) Inspections 0.00 0.00 20.00 P.A 

27. Advertisement Levies 
(a) Big Board 0.00 0.00 500.00 
(b) Small Board 0.00 0.00 100.00 

28. Illegal Advertising 0.00 0.00 300.00 




